
 
 

 
 

CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE  
 

WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 2004 
6.00 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOM  3, 

HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 
 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chair: 

 
Councillor Mitzi Green 

 
Councillors: 

 
Marie-Louise Nolan 
Thammaiah 
 

Jean Lammiman 
Osborn 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Blann 
2. Ann Groves 
3. Lent 
 

1. Seymour 
2. Versallion 
3. Romain 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Issued by the Committee Services Section, 

Law and Administration Division 
 
Contact:  Claire Vincent, Committee Secretary 
Tel:  020 8424 1637    E-mail:  claire.vincent@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 30 JUNE 2004 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chair:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Mitzi Green as Chair of the Sub-

Committee for the 2004/2005 Municipal Year, as agreed at the Special 
Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 May 2004. 
 

2. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) after notifying the Chair at the start of the meeting. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members present. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chair:    
 To appoint a Vice-Chair of the Sub-Committee for the 2004/2005 Municipal 

Year. 
 

5. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985. 
 

6. Minutes:  (Pages 1 - 4) Enc. 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2003, having been 

circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

7. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee:  (Pages 5 - 6) Enc. 
 Further to Minute 15 of the Call-In Sub-Committee meeting held on 5 

November 2002, the protocol, which is being operated informally, is attached 
for information. 
 



 

 

8. Protocol for Handling Decisions Referred Back by the Call-in Sub-
Committee:  (Pages 7 - 8) 

Enc. 

 A local protocol was agreed by Cabinet on 17 December 2002 which applies 
in the event of a Portfolio Holder decision being referred back by the Call-in 
Sub-Committee.  Further to Minute 21 of the Call-in Sub-Committee meeting 
on 5 February 2003, the protocol is attached for information. 
 

 9. Call-In of Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder Decision: Cedars 
School/Whittlesea Road 20 mph Zone:   

 
Enc.  (a) Notice Invoking the Call-in Procedure   (Pages 9 - 10)   

 
Enc.  (b) Record of the Decision of the Environment Transport Portfolio Holder 

dated 12 June 2004   (Pages 11 - 14)   
 

Enc.  (c) Report of the Interim Head of Environment and Transport   (Pages 15 - 
34)   

 
  AGENDA - PART II (PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED) - NIL   

 
  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: The Sub-Committee 

is requested to consider whether, in accordance with the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Act 1985, the following item may be admitted late to 
the agenda by virtue of special circumstances and urgency detailed below:- 
 
Agenda item 
 

Special circumstances/Grounds for 
Urgency 
 

Item 9: Call in of 
Environment and Portfolio 
Holder Decision: Cedars 
School/Whittlesea Road 20 
mph Zone 

In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 22.6 (Part 4f of the 
Constitution), a meeting of the Call-In Sub-
Committee must be held within seven clear 
working days of the receipt of the request 
for call-in. This meeting was therefore 
arranged at short notice and it was not 
possible for the agenda to be published 
five clear working days prior to the 
meeting. It is proposed that this item now 
be admitted to the agenda to allow the 
Sub-Committee to consider the decision 
referred to them under the call-in 
procedure. 

   
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  VOL.8 OSCI 8   

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE 5 FEBRUARY 2003 

Chair: * Councillor Ingram 

Councillors: * Mitzi Green  
* Ann Groves 

* C Mote  
* Osborn (1) 

*  Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 

[Note:  Councillors Mrs Ashton, Mrs Bath, Burchell, Dighé, Knowles and Nickolay also 
attended this meeting in participating roles]. 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL 

PART II - MINUTES 

17. Attendance by Reserve Members:  RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this 
meeting of the following duly appointed Reserve Member:- 

 Ordinary Member Reserve Member

 Councillor Miss Bednell Councillor Osborn 

18. Declarations of Interest:  RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of 
interest made by Members of the Sub-Committee in respect of the items on the agenda. 

19. Arrangement of Agenda: A Member representing the signatories to the call-ins advised 
that the principle behind each call-in was the same, and she therefore suggested that all 
the called-in decisions be taken together.  However, in light of the Finance and Human 
Resources Portfolio Holder, who was the relevant Portfolio Holder for the called-in 
decisions at agenda items 6, 9 and 10, having been delayed due to his attendance at  
another meeting, it was  

RESOLVED:  That (1) agenda items 7 and 8 be considered together after agenda item 5, 
and that agenda items 6, 9 and 10 be considered jointly after agenda items 7 and 8; 

(2) all items be taken with the press and public present. 

20. Minutes:  RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2002, 
having been circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

21. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-in Sub-Committee:  Further to it being agreed at 
the Call-in Sub-Committee meeting on 5 November 2002 that the draft protocol for the 
operation of the Sub-Committee operate informally and remain on the agenda for the next 
few meetings, the draft protocol had been included on the agenda. 

 On being advised that a further protocol had been agreed by the Cabinet on 17 
December 2002, which would apply in the event of the referral back by the Call-in Sub-
Committee of Portfolio Holder decisions, the Sub-Committee 

RESOLVED: That the protocol for the referral back of Portfolio Holder decisions be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Sub-Committee for information. 

22. Call-in of Cabinet Decisions

(1) Introduction:  Five decisions of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 January 2003 had been 
called in, as follows:- 

• Revenue Budget Monitoring 2002/3 as at 30 November 2002 (Minute 161); 
• Key Decision – Housing Revenue Account 2003/04 (Minute 170); 
• Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working Group – 10 January 

2003: Housing Revenue Account 2003/04 (Minute 172); 
• Mayor of London Budget Requirement and Precepts 2003-04 (Minute 178); and  
• Report to Individual Portfolio Holders – Wealdstone CPZ Review – Objections to the 

Advertised Traffic Orders (Minute 179). 

In respect of each of the decisions, the Call-in Sub-Committee received the notice 
invoking the call-in procedure, the relevant minute of the Cabinet meeting, and the paper 

Agenda Item 6
Pages 1 to 4

1



OSCI 9  VOL.8 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

on which the Cabinet’s decision had been based.  The decisions had all been called in on 
three grounds: the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; a potential 
human rights challenge; and insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 

 A Member representing the signatories to the call-ins put the case for the call-in of all the 
decisions.  She stated that the Members calling in the decisions were not commenting on 
the substantive decisions themselves, but were concerned at the process by which the 
decisions had been arrived at.  The papers on which the decisions were based had been 
circulated approximately 20 minutes before the Cabinet meeting, and had amounted to 
over 90 pages.  Given the lack of time afforded to Cabinet Members to read and properly 
consider the papers, the Members calling in the decisions considered that there was an 
absence of adequate evidence on which to base the decisions.  In addition, they believed 
that the decisions would be open to potential human rights challenges, because they had 
been taken without sufficient consideration of all the available evidence due to the 
extremely late circulation of the papers.  The late distribution of the papers also meant 
that there was not enough time for the Cabinet to give sufficient consideration to the legal 
and financial advice contained therein.  The Member advocating on behalf of those calling 
in the decisions stated that it was impossible to respond to a 90-page document in 20 
minutes, and that effective and responsible decision-making relied on decision-takers 
having adequate access to all the necessary information: Members were entitled to 
receive reports in good time. 

Members of the Sub-Committee accepted the importance of proper consideration of 
reports, and that the late tabling of reports was bad practice.  The remedy sought by 
those calling in the decisions was queried, in response to which the Member advocating 
on behalf of the signatories to the call-ins requested that the Sub-Committee refer the 
decis
[...]
the called-in decisions was the late submission of papers, suggested that the Sub-
Committee make a recommendation to the Group Leaders to draw up a protocol on the 
acceptance of late Cabinet reports.  This suggestion was supported by another Member, 
who expressed concern that the implementation of the decisions had already been 
delayed as a result of the call-in process and that it would be further delayed if the 
decisions were referred back to the Cabinet.  Other Members of the Sub-Committee also 
endorsed this approach, and felt that it was appropriate in respect of all three agenda 
items under consideration. 

RESOLVED: (1) That in relation to Minute 170 (Housing Revenue Account 2003/04) and 
Minute 172 (Reference from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Working Group – 10 
January 2003: Housing Revenue Account 2003/04) the withdrawal of the call-ins be 
noted;

 (2) in relation to:- 
• Minute 161 (Revenue Budget Monitoring 2002/3 as at 30 November 2002),  
• Minute 178 (Mayor of London Budget Requirement and Precepts 2003-04) and  
• Minute 179 (Report to Individual Portfolio Holders – Wealdstone CPZ Review – 

Objections to the Advertised Traffic Orders) 

 (i) that the grounds for the call-ins be rejected and the decisions be implemented; and 

 (ii) to agree with the sentiment of those Cabinet Members who felt that the submission of 
late papers was not acceptable, and to request that a protocol be drafted between the 
Group Leaders on the acceptance of late Cabinet reports to mitigate such problems in the 
future.

 (Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.22 pm). 

 (Signed) MARK INGRAM  
 Chair 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\8\AI00013828\callinprotocolforoperation0.doc 

 PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
1. Call-in is the process whereby a decision of the Executive, Portfolio Holder or Officer (where the 

latter is taking a Key Decision) taken but not implemented, may be examined by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has 
established the Call-in Sub-Committee to carry out this role.  Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rule 22 sets out the rules governing the call-in process. 

 
 The process for call-in 
 
2. Any six of the Members of the Council and the co-opted members on the Lifelong Learning 

Scrutiny Sub-Committee can call in a decision of the Executive which has been taken but not 
implemented.  (NB: Co-opted members of the Lifelong Learning Scrutiny Sub-Committee may 
only sign up to requests to call in decisions relating to education matters).  Only decisions 
relating to Executive functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in. 

 
3. Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following the 

publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period (this does not 
apply to urgent decisions - Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 23 refers).  The notice of the 
decision will state the date on which the decisions may be implemented if not called in. 

 
4. Call-in must be by notification to the Borough Solicitor in writing or by fax, signed by all six 

Members/co-opted members requesting the call-in.  A request for call-in by e-mail will require a 
separate e-mail from each of the six Members/co-opted members concerned.  A proforma of a 
notice for call-in has been circulated for the use of Members and co-opted members. 

 
5. In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 22.5, a notice by Members/co-opted 

members to invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in 
support of the request for a call-in of the decision:- 

 
(a) inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision; 
(b) the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision; 
(c) the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in 

accordance with the budget framework; 
(d) the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome; 
(e) a potential human rights challenge; 
(f) insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice. 
 
The call-in notice should also provide details of the evidence to support the grounds for call-in. 
 

6. Requests for call-in which, on investigation by the Borough Solicitor, are found to have been 
made without the support of the required number of Members or co-opted Members, or without 
specifying one of the grounds set out under Overview and Scrutiny Committee Rule 22.5, will 
not be referred to the Call-in Sub-Committee. 

 
 Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee 
 
7. Once a valid notice invoking the call-in procedure has been received, a meeting of the Call-in 

Sub-Committee will be arranged, in consultation with the Chair and Nominated Member(s) of the 
Sub-Committee, within seven clear working days of the receipt of the request for call-in.  The 
other Members of the Sub-Committee will be notified of the need for a meeting, and the date 
thereof, at the earliest possible opportunity. 

 
8. The papers to be considered by the Call-in Sub-Committee will be all those considered by the 

decision-taker when the decision was taken, the record of the decision and the written details of 
the call-in request.  Where information material to the decision is known to officers and was not 
available to the decision taker, either because it only became known after the date of the 
decision or otherwise, such information should be drawn to the attention of Members of the Call-
in Sub-Committee. 

 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 5 to 6

5



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\2\8\AI00013828\callinprotocolforoperation0.doc 

9. The papers will be sent to all Members and Reserve Members of the Sub-Committee, the 
Executive, the relevant Chief Officer, and all those who had signed up to the call-in.  Relevant 
Ward Councillors will also be notified of the meeti
[...]
ork, 
or contrary to, or not wholly in accordance with the budget framework, the 
decision be referred to the Council.  In such a case the Call-in Sub-Committee 
must set out the nature of its concerns for Council.  The nature of such concerns 
would usually be expected to be significant and well proven in the context of the 
decision under consideration; or 

 
(b) the decision be referred back to the decision taker for reconsideration.  In such a 

case the Call-in Sub-Committee must set out the nature of its concerns for the 
decision taker.  The nature of such concerns need only be sufficient to indicate 
that reconsideration is warranted, and need not necessarily indicate that the Sub-
Committee believes the decision should be reversed, unless so stated by the 
Sub-Committee. 

 
(ii) that the grounds for the call-in be rejected and the decision be implemented.  
 

6



PROTOCOL FOR HANDLING PORTFOLIO HOLDER DECISIONS REFERRED BACK BY 
THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
(1) This protocol applies to decisions made by individual Portfolio Holders (whether or not 

on the recommendation of an Advisory Panel) which are (a) the subject of call-in by the 
Call-in Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and (b) the Call-in Sub-
Committee refers the decision back to the Portfolio Holder for reconsideration under 
Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule No 22.8(c). 

 
(2) In every case where the circumstances in the preceding paragraph arise, a local 

protocol shall apply to the effect that the Call-in Sub-Committee shall refer the matter to 
the Leader of the Council who will determine whether the matter should be referred to 
the Cabinet or to the Portfolio Holder. 

 
 
Agreed by Cabinet, 17/12/02. 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 7 to 8

7



8

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9a
Pages 9 to 10

9



10

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\6\2\8\AI00013826\CedarsSchoolWhittleseaRoad20mphZone006040.doc 

 
 


[...]
ransport 
 
Key Decision:  No 
 
Urgent/Non Urgent: Non urgent 
 
Power to be   Extraordinary Council, 28th May 2002 – Item 6 
Exercised:   “Role and Delegated Powers of Portfolio Holders – Sections 8 and  
    16 (b)” 
 
Status:   Part 1 
 
Ward:    Harrow Weald 
 
Enclosures:   Appendix 1: Plan showing final proposals arising from consultation 
    Appendix 2: Copy of letter from the Police 

Appendix 3: Objection from the London Fire and Emergency 
Planning Authority 

Appendix 4:  Objection from residents of Stafford Road including 
petition and associated appendix A 

 
 
1. Summary 
 
1.1 Proposals have been developed for a 20 mph school safety zone and footway parking 

exemption around Cedars First and Middle schools and Woodland and Kingsley schools 
in Whittlesea Road.  One of the main aims of the scheme is to encourage walking to and 
from the schools by reducing the danger faced when crossing the road.  This will be 
achieved by introducing traffic calming on the approaches to the schools and by 
introducing waiting restrictions to ease congestion around the school entrances at 
dropping off and picking up times.  The scheme will also ease general access problems 
caused by cars parked on both sides of the road. 

 
1.2 Public consultation has been carried out involving local residents, the parents of school 

pupils and other interested bodies and organisations.  Among the respondents there was 
very significant support for the measures put forward.  A number of minor amendments 
to the scheme detail have been made to take account of comment received. 

 
1.3 Following publication of the statutory orders and notices needed to implement the 

measures three objections have been received, one backed by a 66 signature petition of 
residents.  The objections have been assessed against design, consultation and safety 
guidance together with relevant research information and shown to have little foundation.  

Agenda Item 9c
Pages 13 to 32

13



However a pa
[...]
ootway parking in Whittlesea Road and part of Chicheley Road 
between Whittlesea Road and Langton Road as shown at Appendix 1 

 
 

14



 
3. Consultation with Ward Councillors 
 
3.1 A similar report to this was sent to Ward Councillors to offer an opportunity to comment.  

The views received are set out below 
 
3.2 In a telephone conversation with Councillor Lyne the main points arising and responses 

given (in italics) were as follows: 
 

a) It was pointed out that a vehicle crossover had recently been agreed for No. 115 
Whittlesea Road.  This would be taken into account in the final layout and installed at 
the same time as the main works if possible. 

b) It was noted that the double yellow lines on the east side of the Stafford 
Road/Langton Road junction were longer than those on the west.  The reason for this 
was to maintain a clear swept path for school coaches turning right from Langton 
Road into Stafford Road. 

c) Concern was expressed over the width of footway that cars might occupy when 
footway parking is permitted.  The parking bays would be marked out with a dotted 
white line and would allow only partial parking on the footway to ensure that there 
was sufficient clear space for pedestrians.  It would be an offence to park beyond the 
limit of the markings. 

d) Councillor Lyne reinforced the view that there was a parking problem in Stafford Road 
and was pleased to see that there was a recommendation to investigate the issue 
further. 

 
 
 
4. Policy Context (including relevant previous decisions) 
 
4.1  Traffic, Transport and Road Safety Sub-Committee - 21 May 1997 – minute 254 – School 

Safety Zones - agreed to proceed with a school safety zone for Cedars School subject to 
consultation and subject to funding being made available in the following financial year 
(98/99).  Cedars was selected due to the accident record outside of the school in 
Whittlesea Road. 

 
4.2 Traffic and Road Safety Panel - 13 June 2001 – minute 166 – Annua

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 2  OSCI 11  
 
 
 

CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE  30 JUNE 2004 
 
 
Chair:  Councillor Mitzi Green 
   
Councillors: * Blann (1) 

* Jean Lammiman (in the Chair) 
* Marie-Louise Nolan 
 

  Osborn 
  Thammaiah 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
[Note:  Councillors Miss Lyne and John Nickolay also attended this meeting to speak 
on the item indicated at Minute 32 below]. 
. 

 PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL   
  
 PART II - MINUTES   
  
23. Appointment of a Chair for the Meeting:   
 In the absence of the Chair of the Sub-Committee, Councillor Mitzi Green, it was 

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Jean Lammiman be appointed Chair for the Meeting. 

  
24. Appointment of Chair:   
  

RESOLVED: To note the appointment of Councillor Mitzi Green as Chair of the Sub-
Committee for the 2004/2005 Municipal Year, as agreed at the Special Meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 17 May 2004. 

  
25. Attendance by Reserve Members:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed 
Reserve Member:- 
 

Ordinary Member Reserve Member 
 
Councillor Mitzi Green 

 
Councillor Blann  

  
26. Declarations of Interest:   
  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests from Members 
present in relation to the business transacted at this meeting. 

  
27. Appointment of Vice-Chair:   
  

RESOLVED: To appoint Councillor Jean Lammiman as Vice-Chair of the Sub-
Committee  for the 2004/2005 Municipal Year. 

  
28. Arrangement of Agenda:   
  

RESOLVED: That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1995, the following items be admitted to the agenda by virtue of the 
special circumstances and reasons for urgency detailed below: 
 

Agenda item 
  

Special circumstances/Grounds for Urgency 
  

Items 9 (a), (b), (c) and (d): 
Call in of Environment and 
Portfolio Holder Decision: 
Cedars School/Whittlesea 
Road 20 mph Zone 

In accordance with Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rule 22.6 (Part 4f of the 
Constitution), a meeting of the Call-In Sub-
Committee must be held within seven clear 
working days of the receipt of the request for 
call-in. This meeting was therefore arranged at 
short notice and it was not possible for the 
agenda to be published five clear working days 
prior to the meeting.  
 
These items are now admitted to the agenda to 
allow the Sub-Committee to consider all the 
information relevant to the decision referred to 
them under the call-in procedure. 

 



 
 
 

OSCI 12  VOL. 2 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
 
 
 

(2) all business be taken with the press and public present. 
  
29. Minutes:   
  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th February 2003, having been 
circulated, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 

  
30. Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee:   
  

RESOLVED: That the above protocol be noted. 
  
31. Protocol for Handling Decisions Referred Back by the Call-in Sub-Committee:   
  

RESOLVED: That the above protocol be noted. 
  
32. Call-In of Environment and Transport Portfolio Holder Decision: Cedars 

School/Whittlesea Road 20 mph Zone:   
 The Sub-Committee gave consideration to the decision of the Environment and 

Transport Portfolio Holder dated 12 June 2004 regarding the Cedars School/Whittlesea 
Road 20 mph Zone, which had been referred to them under the Call-In Procedure. 
 
The Sub-Committee received the notice invoking the Call-In Procedure, the officer 
report on which the Portfolio Holder’s decision had been based, the record of the 
Portfolio Holder’s decision, and a statement submitted by the Portfolio Holder. 
 
It was noted that the decision had been called in on the basis that there had been 
inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision, by virtue of the fact that 
a petition signed by 66 residents of Stafford Road, presented to Council on 29th April 
2004 and standing referred to the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel, had not yet 
been presented to that Panel for consideration and decision.   
 
The petition had set out local residents’ concerns in relation to the lack of parking in 
Stafford Road and concerns that this situation would be exacerbated by the parking 
restrictions proposed under the Cedars School/Whittlesea Road scheme.  
 
A Member representing the signatories to the notice of Call-In put the case for the Call-
In of the decision. He emphasised that he supported the scheme itself but considered 
that the response given to the particular concerns outlined in the above petition had 
been inadequate.  
 
He explained that the Head Petitioner had originally sent the petition to the 
Transportation Section but, after several weeks, had not received any response from 
that Section. He had therefore then e-mailed officers and had subsequently received an 
acknowledgement of receipt of the petition but no detailed response to the points the 
petition had raised. The Councillor advised that at this stage the Head Petitioner had 
contacted him and he had, in turn, contacted the Transportation Section to discuss the 
petition with them. He informed the Panel that he had felt that the concerns expressed 
in the petition had not been given due consideration and he had therefore presented 
the petition to the meeting of Full Council which took place on 29 April 2004. Council 
had, at this meeting, referred the petition to the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory 
Panel, the next meeting of which had been due to take place on 22 June 2004, but 
which meeting had subsequently been cancelled. The Councillor reported that, as a 
Nominated Member of the Traffic and Road Safety Advisory Panel, he had been 
consulted regarding the cancellation of the meeting and it was noted that he had 
objected to it.  
 
The Councillor concluded by re-affirming his concern that a solution to the matter be 
progressed urgently and a way forward be presented to the Traffic and Road Safety 
Advisory Panel meeting scheduled to take place in September. 
 
The Sub-Committee then offered the Head Petitioner, who was also present, the 
opportunity to address the Sub-Committee. The Head Petitioner explained that he also 
was broadly in favour of the Cedars School/Whittlesea Road Scheme, but reiterated his 
concerns that the introduction of waiting restrictions outside of school hours would 
exacerbate the existing parking problems, and added that he did not feel that the traffic 
calming measures which were proposed were necessary, as the presence of parked 
cars effectively slowed traffic down. He explained that he had found officers response 
to his e-mail dismissive and did not consider that his objections to the scheme had 
been taken on board. 
 
The Sub-Committee then invited officers from the Transportation Section to address 
the Sub-Committee. The Transportation Manager offered his sincere apologies to the 



 
 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  VOL. 2  OSCI 13  
 
 
 

Head Petitioner for the delay in acknowledging the receipt of the petition. He pointed 
out, however, that, when the Head Petitioner had made e-mail contact, an invitation to 
discuss the parking problems in Stafford Road with officers had been extended.  The 
Transportation Manager submitted to the Sub-Committee a copy of his e-mail to the 
Head Petitioner dated 23rd April 2004 in which this invitation had been made.  He 
indicated that the Head Petitioner had not taken officers up on this offer. The Head 
Petitioner stated that he had no recollection of receiving the offer. 
 
The Transportation Manager explained that the Cedars School/Whittlesea Road 
scheme had been the subject of a lengthy consultation process, involving the school in 
question, local residents and Ward Councillors, and had attracted widespread support. 
Following the conclusion of the initial consultation process, the Authority had 
proceeded to the publication of the statutory orders and notices needed to implement 
the measures, and it was at this stage that the petition in question had been received. 
He assured the Sub-Committee that the concerns raised had been taken on board and, 
indeed, officers had advised the Portfolio Holder of the petition received and had 
recommended that the parking problems be investigated further, but that the scheme 
be proceeded with in the meantime. The Portfolio Holder had endorsed the officer 
recommendations and it was this decision which had been called-in. 
 
The Transportation Manager explained the reasoning behind the recommendation to 
proceed with the scheme, advising that, whilst he accepted that there was a parking 
problem in Stafford Road, he did not feel that reducing the restrictions would be 
acceptable as the only additional waiting restrictions proposed were those around 
junctions, where, he pointed out, motorists should not be parking in any event as it 
inhibited access by emergency vehicles, refuse vehicles and school coaches.  
 
The Transportation Manager stressed that, subject to the Portfolio Holder decision 
being agreed, officers had authority to begin investigation of the parking problems 
immediately, and the works then identified as being needed would be added to the 
Transportation work programme. In response to a question from a Member, the 
Transportation Manager confirmed that, given that resources were limited, the 
investigation and works could only be prioritised at the expense of another scheme. He 
added that this could also prove problematic as the majority of funds for traffic schemes 
were received from Transport for London and failure to implement in the financial year 
of the allocation could result in the Council losing the funding. 
 
A Ward Councillor for the area who was also present expressed support for the Cedars 
School/Whittlesea Road scheme but emphasised that parking in Stafford Road was 
problematic. She explained that residents sought the introduction of grass verge 
parking to create extra parking capacity rather than footway parking, which would 
merely move the parked cars further to the side. She noted and welcomed the 
undertaking to investigate the parking problems further. 
 
Having asked a number of questions of the Councillor presenting the case for call-in, 
the Head Petitioner, and of officers, the Sub-Committee turned to discussion of the 
decision before them. The Members acknowledged that, from the point of view of the 
Head Petitioner, the consultation process for the Cedars School/Whittlesea Road 
scheme had not been satisfactory, but agreed that they were satisfied that there had 
been a full consultation and that the Portfolio Holder had taken into consideration all the 
objections received to the scheme. They welcomed officers’ commitment to investigate 
the parking problems in Stafford Road further and noted that officers had now extended 
a further invitation to discuss the problems with the Head Petitioner. 
 
Accordingly the Sub-Committee agreed not to uphold the grounds for call-in, but 
emphasised the importance of the public believing that their response to consultation 
was valued and given proper consideration. The Sub-Committee also requested that 
officers give consideration to including the works necessary to remedy the parking 
problems in Stafford Road in the work programme. They agreed to refer their concerns 
regarding response times to correspondence to the Publications Panel which, it was 
noted, was already investigating this subject. 
 
RESOLVED: That (1) the grounds for call-in be rejected and the decision be 
implemented; 
 
(2) officers note the comments of the Sub-Committee set out above; and 
 
(3) the matter of response times to correspondence be referred to the Publications 
Panel. 
 

  
 



 
 
 

OSCI 14  VOL. 2 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
 
 
 

(Note:  The meeting having commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.56 pm) 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR JEAN LAMMIMAN 
Vice-Chair (in the Chair) 


